PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Citicorp North America, Inc., as administrative agent	06/11/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Binding Corporation	
Street Address:	300 Tower Parkway	
City:	Lincolnshire	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60069	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6153298
Patent Number:	5626969
Application Number:	11378865
PCT Number:	US0764037

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)609-5005

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-609-7897

Email: hmiller@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Holly Miller

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 39884.00.0014/HMM

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Holly Miller

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 022813 FRAME: 0745 60,00 6153298

H \$160.00

500885317

source=39884-00-0014 Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=39884-00-0014 Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=39884-00-0014 Partial Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022813 FRAME: 0746

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of June 11, 2009 (the "Effective Date") between GENERAL BINDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor") and CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain U.S. Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2005 between the Pledgor and the Administrative Agent (the "Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the patents, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2005, at Reel 016914 and Frame 0813; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, certain Patents of the Pledgor are to be sold pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 29, 2009, as amended by the First Amendment to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 11, 2009, by and between ACCO Brands Corporation and Cosmo Films Limited (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), and, in connection therewith, the Pledgor has requested Administrative Agent to release, and Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties have agreed to release, their lien on all Patents identified on Schedule I annexed hereto (the "Released Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent without representation or warranty of any type hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest pledged, hypothecated, assigned, transferred, deposited and granted to it by the Pledgor pursuant to the Security Agreement in all Released Patents to be sold pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement identified on Schedule I annexed hereto, and all liens, security interests, charges or other encumbrances in favor of Administrative Agent in the Released Patents shall hereby terminate and revert to the Pledgor and all right, title and interest of Administrative Agent in the Released Patents will hereby cease, terminate and become void.

Notwithstanding the foregoing release of the Released Patents, the Administrative Agent hereby confirms its lien on and security interest in all right title and interest in and to all other Patents pledged to it under the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page to follow]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as Administrative Agent

By: Name:

Title: MARK R

VICE PRESEDENT

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

Owner	Patent No.	<u>Title</u>
General Binding Corporation	6,153,298	Thermal Laminating Film for Digital Printed Substrates
General Binding Corporation	5,626,969	Method of Manufacturing Film for Lamination

PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Owner</u>	Patent Application No.	Title
General Binding Corporation	11/378865	Thermal Laminating Film and Method of Manufacture
General Binding Corporation	PCT/US2007/064037	Thermal Laminating Film and Method of Manufacture

3

RECORDED: 06/12/2009

PATENT REEL: 022813 FRAME: 0749